PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GetAMovie, Inc.	10/03/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Redbox Automated Retail, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	One McDonald's Plaza	
City:	Oak Brook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10824781

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)554-3301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-554-3300

Email: docket@wwrfirm.com Correspondent Name: James P. Muraff

Address Line 1: 311 South Wacker Drive, 53rd Floor Address Line 2: Wallenstein Wagner & Rockey, Ltd. Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-6630

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3394 P 043

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James P. Muraff, Reg. No. 39,785

Total Attachments: 3

source=3394 P 043 - Assignment to Redbox#page1.tif source=3394 P 043 - Assignment to Redbox#page2.tif source=3394 P 043 - Assignment to Redbox#page3.tif

REEL: 016636 FRAME: 0797

PATENT 500054883

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS AND RELATED INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, GetAMovie, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, having its principal place of business at 1722 Wright Blvd., Schaumburg, Illinois 60193, was the owner of the Patent Applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, Redbox Automated Retail, L.L.C. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at One McDonald's Plaza, Oak Brook, Illinois 60523, desired to acquire and did so acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Patent Applications identified on Schedule A and the inventions covered thereby, including the rights to recover all relief for past infringements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby confirm assignment and transfer as of this date unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the Patent Applications identified on Schedule A, all inventions therein, and all inventions related thereto; the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent applications are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR further does hereby confirm assignment and transfer as of this date unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in any divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part patent applications based on or stemming from the Patent Applications identified on the attached Schedule A, all inventions therein, and all related inventions, or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said inventions or improvements.

ASSIGNOR further does hereby confirm assignment and transfer as of this date unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in any foreign patents and foreign patent applications based on or stemming from the Patent Applications identified on the attached Schedule A, all inventions therein, and all related inventions, and for or in each and every country of the world with respect to said foreign patents and foreign patent applications, the right to all priority rights, the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other conventions, the right to file foreign applications for patents in said ASSIGNEE's own name, the right to have said foreign applications for patent issue in ASSIGNEE's own name, the right to have any foreign patents previously issued recognized and identified as owned in ASSIGNEE's own name, and the right to hold and enjoy by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said foreign Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held had this Assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 016636 FRAME: 0798

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed, as of this day of 2005.
GETAMOVIE, INC.
Name: Catherine Griffin Title: Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary
STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS. COUNTY OF Du Page)
Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 3 day of October 2005.
this 3 day of October 2005. Pamela Boylan
Notary Public O
OFFICIAL SEAL PAMELA BOYLAN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:11/3008
(232842)

Schedule A PATENT APPLICATIONS

"Article Dispensing System and Method for Same" U.S. Patent Application No. 10/824,781 Filed April 15, 2004

"Article Dispensing System and Method for Same" PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US05/12563 Filed April 14, 2005

RECORDED: 10/12/2005

1

PATENT REEL: 016636 FRAME: 0800